
 

1 
 

 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 
To: Cllr Robin Guest (Chair) 

Councillors: Alex Aldridge, Glyn Banks, 
Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, 
David Cox, Peter Curtis, Paul Cunningham, 
Glenys Diskin, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, George Hardcastle, Dave Mackie, 
Tim Newhouse, Neville Phillips, Ian Smith, 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams and 
Arnold Woolley 

 
CS/NG 

 
25 June 2015 

 
Maureen Potter 01352 702322 

maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk 
 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE will be held in the DELYN 
COMMITTEE ROOM on WEDNESDAY, 1ST JULY, 2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the 
following items. 
 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 

2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS)  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 
 

5 REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY (Pages 5 - 16) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance) 
 

6 ANNUAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2015/2016 
(Pages 17 - 36) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  
 

7 MEMBER SUPPORT (Pages 37 - 42) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  
 

8 FEEDBACK ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT EVENTS (Pages 43 - 50) 

 Report of Chief Officer (Governance)  

 
 
 

 



DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 
28 JANUARY 2015 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held in County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 28 January 2015 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman) 
Councillors:  Alex Aldridge, Glyn Banks, Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive 
Carver, David Cox, Ian Dunbar, Veronica Gay, Dave Mackie, Tim Newhouse, 
Neville Phillips, Paul Shotton and Owen Thomas   
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors George Hardcastle, David Williams, David Wisinger 
and Arnold Woolley 
 
SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Jim Falshaw (for Nigel Steele-Mortimer) 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Democracy and Governance Manager, Member 
Engagement Manager, and Committee Officer 
 
 

13. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

14. MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 October 2014,  
were submitted. 

   
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a  
correct record.  
 

15. SURVEY OF RESPONSES TO MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS 
   

The Democracy and Governance Manager  introduced a report on the 
results of a survey of Members on whether their communications were being 
dealt with in accordance with corporate service standards.  

 
The Democracy and Governance Manager  advised that 19 Members had 

responded to the survey and 11 Members had indicated that they were satisfied  
the customer care charter was being followed.  The report indicated 6 members 
had identified the Planning Service as not complying  and the response of the 
Chief Officer (Planning and Environment) was appended to the report.  The 
Democracy and Governance Manager  advised that in general it was considered 
that the customer care standard was being met for response times to Member 
communications. 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Responding to the comments made by Councillor Clive Carver the Chair 
suggested that Councillor Carver addressed his concerns directly with the 
relevant Chief Officer  in the first instance and then with the Chief Executive 
should further assistance be required.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the results of the Member Survey be noted.  
 

16. FEEDBACK ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT EVENTS 
 

  The Democracy and Governance Manager introduced a report to provide 
feedback on the Member development events held since last reported to the 
Committee.  He referred to the development events which had been held in July 
and November 2014 and advised that the feedback received for each of the 
events was appended to the report.  He reported that the feedback had been 
generally positive and invited Members to comment on their experience of any 
events attended or make suggestions for the improvement of future events.   

 
  Councillor Chris Bithell expressed his thanks for the ‘in house’ training 

provided by Officers and commented on the valuable expertise which existed 
within the Council.   

 
  Councillor Ian Dunbar welcomed the provision of two sessions for each 

event which he felt gave flexibility and enabled more Members to attend. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the feedback on Member development events be noted.  
 

17. CHAIRMAN’S CLOSING REMARKS 
 

Following a request from Councillor Tim Newhouse the Chairman agreed 
that the next two meetings of the Democratic Services Committee would be held  
immediately prior to the meetings of the Constitution Committee.   
 

Following a request from Councillor Alex Aldridge that the County Council  
begins a debate on the potential changes to Local Government, the Chairman 
agreed to liaise with the Leader and the Chair of the County Council regarding 
the addition of an appropriate item on the agenda for a meeting of the County 
Council at the earliest opportunity.  
 

18. PRESS IN ATTENDANCE  
 
 There were no members of the press or public in attendance. 

        
(The meeting commenced at 3.40 pm and finished at 4.02 pm) 

 
 

?????????? 
Chairman 

Page 4



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For the Committee to review  the Member Development Strategy 

 
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 Flintshire was one of the first Councils in Wales to be awarded the 

Welsh Local Government Association’s (WLGA) Charter for member 
support and development in October 2008.  One of the requirements 
of the Charter was for the Council to have a Member Development 
Strategy and arrangements in place to monitor and review that 
Strategy.  A copy of the recently updated Strategy is attached as 
Appendix 1.   This was updated in March 2015 to reflect recent 
legislation requiring Authorities to provide an opportunity for all 
Members to have personal development meetings and to have 
Democratic Services Committees.  The update also reflected changes 
to the Council’s Senior Management Structure and Budget provision 
for Member Training and Development.   Paragraphs 5.1 and 5.2 set 
out the role of the Democratic Services Committee in monitoring and 
reviewing the Strategy. 
 

2.02 In 2013/14 the Wales Audit Office (WAO) began a new four year cycle 
of corporate assessments of Authorities in Wales.   Flintshire’s first 
corporate assessment was conducted in late 2014 and included 
comments on Member Development.  The relevant parts of the WAO 
report are attached as Appendix 2.  
 

2.03 At a subsequent meeting between Senior Officers and Sarah 
Titcombe of the WLGA it was agreed there was a need to refresh the 
Member Development Strategy to address the points made by the 
WAO.  The recommendation in the WAO report was also considered 
at the Group Leaders meeting on the 7th April.  The approved Action 
Plan in response to the various recommendations in the WAO report 
was reported to the Audit Committee meeting of the 18th March.  The 
agreed action in relation to this recommendation stated “a review of 
the Member Development Programme is underway with the aim of 
having a broader offer for Members in partnership with the Welsh 

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Local Government Association.  Group Leaders are being requested 
to promote take up of training opportunities amongst their respective 
Groups”. 
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 The review of the Member Development Strategy provides the 
opportunity to refresh its provisions to reflect initiatives that have 
recently been introduced.  This can be reflected in a new paragraph 
being added to the Member Development Strategy after paragraph 
3.4 along the following lines:- 
 
“3.5  In addition to complying with the requirements of the Charter as 
detailed in Section 4 the Strategy’s objectives will also be achieved in 
the following ways:- 
 

• Holding short information/training sessions immediately prior to 
scheduled committee meetings. 

• Producing briefing papers / guides on emerging issues 

• Holding briefing workshops on important topics 

• Providing specialist training for Members of the Planning, 
Licensing, Audit and Pensions Committees 

• Ensuring reports to Overview & Scrutiny Committees are 
purposeful” 
 

3.02 As part of the Review of the Member Development Strategy all 
Members were consulted on the 20th April 2015 for any suggested 
amendments to be made to the Strategy.  Councillor Ian Smith 
responded to say that the Strategy looked fine in principle but raised a 
concern about those Members who work full time having access to 
development events.  Whilst training events are wherever practical 
offered at alternative times evening sessions have attracted poor 
attendance.  Councillor Smith’s point could be accommodated by 
adding to the last bullet point of paragraph 5.3 the words “suitable for 
all Members”. 
 

3.03 In addition to updating and amending the wording of the Strategy the 
Committee should review the delivery of the Strategy and in particular 
the points listed in paragraphs 5.2 and 3.3.    
 

3.04 It is considered that the majority of these purposes are being met 
including the following:- 
 

•  Arrangements are in place for induction training following 
Elections and By Elections  

• That an Annual Development Programme is agreed each year 
by the Committee.    

• That the Committee receives regular feedback on Member 
development events 

• That ongoing training is provided to Members of the Planning, 

Page 6



Licensing, Audit and Pensions Committees.   

• That Member support is provided through the Member and 
Civic Support Team including assistance with member 
development events. 

• That various Member role descriptions and other information is 
available to Members on a dedicated part of the Infonet and in 
the Members’ Library. 

 
3.05 The one aspect of the Strategy’s main objectives detailed in 

paragraph 3.3 that the Committee may consider needs improvement 
is in providing support tailored to the needs of individual Members 
based on individual training needs analysis.  Whilst arrangements are 
in place for each Member to have the opportunity of having an annual 
personal development meeting with a Senior Member to identify their 
training and development needs take up of this has been low.  This 
was identified as an issue in the recent report from the Wales Audit 
Office (paragraph 50). 
 

4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 The Committee is recommended as part of the review to consider :- 
 
(i) Any alterations it believes appropriate to the Member 

Development Strategy such as those indicated in paragraphs 
3.01 and 3.02 above. 

(ii) Any work that should be undertaken to improve the delivery of 
the Strategy such as that indicated in paragraph 3.05 above. 

 
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01 There is adequate budget provision for the costs of member support 

and development 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None as a result of this report 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None as a result of this report 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 None as a result of this report 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.01 None as a result of this report. 

 
  

Page 7



10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 With all Members of the Council 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 With all Members of the Council 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 – Member Development Strategy 

Appendix 2 – Relevant parts of the WAO 
[...]
rs in their various roles 
to ensure that Flintshire County Council will be regarded as a leader in the 
provision of support to members. 

 
 
 
 

Page 11



 4 

4. Implementing the Wales Charter for Member Support and Development 
 Requirements 
 
4.1 It is fundamental to its success that members take a leading role in its 

development, will oversee its implementation, willingly participate with the 
requirements of the Charter and play a full role in evaluating and monitoring 
its progress and effectiveness. 

 
4.2  The Wales Charter for member support and development sets out a rigorous 

and structured approach for member development.  Set out below are the 
Charter’s main requirements and the Council’s approach to their 
implementation: 

 
4.3  Members committing support to the strategy and a learning culture by 

participating in Charter requirements – At a meeting of the Council on 
 29th January, 2008 members agreed that the Council should aim for Charter 
status.  This was subsequently obtained in the Autumn of 2008.  In October 
2008 the Council was awarded the Charter.  This was renewed in October 
2011. 

 
4.4  Undertaking a training and development needs analysis with each 

member to identify individual and collective development requirements.  
Each member has the opportunity of having an annual personal development 
meeting with a senior member to identify their training and development 
needs.  Each meeting will consider any role description the member has. 

 
4.5  Creating personal support plans for members.  At the personal 

development meetings each member participating will complete their personal 
support plan with assistance from the senior member present. 

 
4.6  Responding to the development needs of members identified in their 

personal support plans through the Annual Member Development Programme 
and other means but recognising activities may need to be prioritised 
according to demand and within available resources. 

 
4.7  D
[...]
ted to scrutiny committees are often for 
noting rather thanrequiring the agreement of recommendations to Cabinet. 
Discussion tends to lackfocus as a result and the scrutiny function is limited in 
terms of its contribution toCouncil policy or priorities and in ensuring that 
decisions benefit from a wide rangeof political views. 

 

55  The quality of papers presented to scrutiny committees and to Cabinet varies 
toomuch. Some reports are too long, too detailed or include unnecessary 
jargon,meaning that they can be difficult to understand for non-specialist 
members.For example, the ICT quarterly reports presented to Cabinet and 
committeesinclude helpful performance indicators relating to customer 
satisfaction. However,references to progress on larger projects relating to 
systems are vaguer and relyon members referring to previous reports to get an 
understanding of how projectshave moved on or how much work remains. 
Finance and budget-related papersare also not easy to understand. This means 
that the Council risks inadequatechallenge on financial performance as members 
may not understand the issuesfully. 

 

Proposal for Improvement 

Group Leaders should strongly encourage Members to take advantage of the Member 
Development Scheme 

Page 16



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

ANNUAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME 
FOR 2015/2016 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For the Committee to agree the Annual Development Programme for 

the Council Year 2015/16. 
  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 Flintshire was one of the first Councils in Wales to be awarded the 

Welsh Local Government Association’s (WLGA) Charter for Member 
Support and Development.  One of the requirements of the Charter is 
for the Council to have an Annual Member Development Programme.  
This programme is in addition to induction training and the training 
[...]
UNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER (GOVERNANCE) 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

MEMBERS' SUPPORT 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 For the Committee to satisfy itself that all Members are given as much 

support as is necessary to enable them to fulfil their duties effectively. 
  
2.00 BACKGROUND 

 
2.01 In the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (The Panel) Annual 

Report issued in February 2015 it determined that each Authority 
through its Democratic Services Committee must ensure that all its 
Members are given as much support as is necessary to enable them 
to fulfil their duties effectively.  The determination went on to indicate 
that all elected members should be provided with adequate telephone 
and email facilities and electronic access to appropriate information.  
The relevant part of The Panel’s Report is attached as Appendix 1. 
 

2.02 In 2008 Flintshire was one of the first Council’s in Wales to achieve 
the Welsh Local Government Association’s (WLGA) Charter for 
Members’ Support and Development.  In order to obtain the Charter 
the WLGA had to be satisfied that there were appropriate 
arrangements in place to support all Members to fulfil their duties 
effectively.  Continuing compliance with the Charter was confirmed 
when it was successfully renewed in October 2011. 

  
3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 

 
3.01 The determinations made in the Annual Report of The Panel refer to 

the support Members should be provided with in relation to telephone, 
email and electronic access to appropriate information.  Some 
authorities (not Flintshire) had re-charged Members for the cost of 
such support and The Panel’s Determination 7 reinforces its previous 
advice that such support should be made without cost to individual 
Members. 
 

3.02 In Flintshire telephone facilities are provided in each political group 
room and in Members Services.  In addition Members with special 
responsibilities are provided with mobile devices and the cost of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 37



business calls is met by the Council.  Recently all Members have 
been offered Member iPads to improve the email facilities and provide 
electronic access to appropriate information.   This has enabled the 
Council to make budget savings in relation to printing and postage 
costs. 

  
4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
4.01 The Committee is recommended to confirm that all Members are 

given as much support as is necessary to enable them to fulfil their 
duties effectively and are provided with adequate telephone and email 
facilities and electronic access to appropriate information. 

  
5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.01  Appropriate budget provision is made for Member Support. 
  
6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 

 
6.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 

 
7.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 

 
8.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 

 
9.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 

 
10.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 

 
11.01 None as a result of this report. 
  
12.00 APPENDICES 

 
 Appendix 1 – Extract from the Annual Report of the Independent 

             Remuneration Panel for Wales 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS      
 

 None 

Page 38



 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   Peter_j_Evans@Flintshire.gov.uk 

  
 
 
   
 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1 

  

Supporting the work of local authority elected members 

 

3.21  The Panel remains concerned that there has been wide variation and inconsistency of 

support provided to members. Some authorities made a flat rate payment; some provided 

IT equipment and consumables; some provided funded telephones/mobiles and/or 

tablets. Others made little or no provision, and in at least one instance a deduction was 

made from basic salary. 

 Insufficient support potentially undermines the ability of members to discharge their 

functions effectively. 

 

3.22  The Panel expects that the support provided should take account of the specific needs of 

individual members. The functions of Democratic Services Committees include a 

requirement to review the level of support provided to members to carry out their duties 

and the Panel would expect these committees to carry this out and bring forward 

proposals to the full council as to what is considered to be reasonable. 

 

3.23  The Panel has been requested to give additional guidance in relation to the level of basic 

IT provision for members of principal authorities.  The Panel is of the view that it is 

necessary for each elected member to have ready use of telephone and e-mail services, 

and to have electronic access to appropriate information via an internet connection. This 

comprises the necessary provision for a member to be in proper contact with council 

services and to maintain contact with those they represent. Many councils in Wales are 

committed to ‘paperless working’ and without electronic access a member would be 

significantly limited in his or her ability to discharge their duties. As indicated above it is 

the responsibility of each council through its Democratic Services Committee to establish 

its provision of support based on an assessment of the needs of its members. It would 

not be appropriate for such facilities only to be available within council offices within office 

hours. When specific training, additional needs or matters of disability apply, each 

authority will need to assess any particular requirements of individual members. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Determination 6: The Panel has determined that each authority, through itsDemocratic Services 

Committee,must ensure that all its members are givenas much support as is necessary to enable 

them to fulfil their dutieseffectively. All elected members should be provided with adequate 

telephoneand email facilities and electronic access to appropriate information. 

Determination 7: The Panel has determined that such support should bewithout cost to the 

individual member. Deductions must not be made frommembers’ salaries by the respective 

authority as a contribution towards thecost of support which the authority has decided necessary 

for theeffectiveness and/or efficiency of members. 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 

REPORT TO: 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 1 JULY 2015 

REPORT BY: 
 

CHIEF OFFICER, GOVERNANCE 
 

SUBJECT:  
 

FEEDBACK ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT EVENTS 

 
 
1.00 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.01 To provide the committee with feedback on Member development 

events held since these were reported to committee on the 28 
January 2015. 
 

2.00 BACKGROUND 
 

2.01 At all member development events the Members present are asked to 
complete an evaluation form giving their feedback on it.  It is the 
practice to provide an analysis of this feedback to meetings of this 
committee on a regular basis. 
 

2.02 Since feedback was last reported to the Committee there have been 
the following member development events:- 
 
21 January – Treasury Management 
10 March – Diversity, Equality and Welsh Language 
16 March – Revised Planning Code of Practice 
31 March – Revised Planning Code of Practice 
9 June – Corporate Parenting 
 

2.03 The graphs showing feedback received for each of the above are 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  
 

3.00 CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.01 It is considered important to receive Member feedback on 
development events to monitor the quality of them and to identify any 
issues that can be improved for future member development events. 
 

3.02 Whilst Members will note the disappointing low attendance at the 
Diversity, Equality and Welsh Language training the feedback from 
that and the other events is positive. Members may wish to make 
observations on their experience of any of the events they attended or 
make suggestions for improvements for future member development 
events. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 43



4.00 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

4.01 That Members consider the feedback in the appendix so as to inform 
arrangements for future Member development events. 
 

5.00 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

6.00 ANTI POVERTY IMPACT 
 

6.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

7.00 ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT 
 

7.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

8.00 EQUALITIES IMPACT 
 

8.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

9.00 PERSONNEL IMPLICATIONS 
 

9.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

10.00 CONSULTATION REQUIRED 
 

10.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

11.00 CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN 
 

11.01 None as a result of this report. 
 

12.00 APPENDICES 
 

12.01 Appendix 1 – Feedback received for each training session. 
 

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT) 1985 
BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
None  
 

 Contact Officer: Peter Evans 
Telephone:  01352 702304 
Email:   peter.j.evans@flintshire.gov.uk 

 
   
 
 

Page 44



5.2 5.3 5.4

5.8

5.5

5.1 5.1
4.9

5.6
5.4

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

5.5

6.0

Course Venue Pace &
Content of

Course

Delivery
Method

Facilitators
Knowledge

Giving Clear
Guidance

Encouraging of
Ideas

Interactive
Participation

Learning
Material
provided

Facilitator's
Overall Style

Overall
Assessment

1 Poor - 6 Excellent

Member Training - Treasury Management
21st January 2015, 9.30 am - 12.00 pm - Alyn & Deeside   Room

Lead Officer: N. Keeling (Arlingclose Ltd)- 18 Member's Attended 

P
age 45



5.0

6.0

5.0

6.0 6.0 6.0 6.0

5.0

6.0 6.0

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

3.5

4.0

4.5

5.0

5.5

6.0

Course Venue Pace &
Content of

Course

Delivery
Method

Facilitators
Knowledge

Giving Clear
Guidance

Enc

Minutes of the meeting


DEMOCRATIC SERVICES COMMITTEE
1 JULY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Democratic Services Committee of Flintshire 
County Council held at Delyn Committee Room on Wednesday, 1 July 2015

PRESENT: Councillor Robin Guest (Chairman)
Councillors Haydn Bateman, Chris Bithell, Clive Carver, David Cox, 
Paul Cunningham, Ian Dunbar, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, Dave Mackie, 
Tim Newhouse, Ian Smith, Nigel Steele-Mortimer, David Williams and 
Arnold Woolley

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors Mike Lowe (for Alex Aldridge) and Mike Reece (for 
Glyn Banks)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Peter Curtis, George Hardcastle and Neville Phillips. 
The Democracy and Governance Manager.

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Chief Officer (Governance), Member Engagement Manager, and Committee 
Officer

1. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR

The Chair sought nominations for the appointment of Vice-Chair for the 
municipal year.  

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer be appointed Vice-Chair for the Municipal 
year 2015/16.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest. 

3. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 28 January 2015, 
were submitted.

Matters arising

Councillor Clive Carver referred to the response times to Member 
communications and commented on the difficulties he had experienced in failing 
to receive responses to his emails to Chief Officers.   The Chief Officer 
(Governance) agreed to pursue the issue raised by Councillor Carver.   



RESOLVED:

That the minutes be received, approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

4. REVIEW OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY

The Member Engagement Manager Manager  introduced a report on a 
review of the Member Development Strategy.  He provided background 
information and advised that a copy of the recently updated Strategy was 
appended to the report.

The Member Engagement Manager advised that a review of the Strategy 
provided the opportunity to refresh its provisions to reflect initiatives that had 
recently been introduced.  To reflect this he explained that it had been suggested 
that a new paragraph be added to the Strategy, following paragraph 3.4, as  
detailed in the report.   The Committee was asked to put forward and  consider 
any alterations it believed appropriate to the Strategy as indicated in the key 
considerations in the report and any work that should be undertaken to improve 
delivery of the Strategy.  

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the information in paragraph 3.05 of the 
report that arrangements are in place for each Member to have the opportunity of 
having an annual personal development meeting with a Senior Member to 
identify their training and development needs.  He sought clarification around the 
reference to a Senior Member and queried whether such an arrangement was 
necessary.  The Member Engagement Manager advised that there was a 
requirement for such an arrangement to take place.   The Chief Officer 
(Governance) commented that Members may have personal aspirations and may 
wish to discuss how they could develop their political career.  They may feel 
uncomfortable raising such matters with Officers.   Councillor Clive Carver 
suggested that the wording be amended to read Senior Member or Officer as 
Members may wish to discuss training concerning matters such as IT for 
example.  The Member Engagement Manager explained that despite Officer 
representations the WLGA had retained the reference to Senior Member in the 
wording of the Charter.  The Chair commented on the opportunity afforded to 
Members to raise training and development needs at the Annual Personal 
Development meeting.

Councillor  Chris Bithell referred to Appendix 2, paragraphs 53 and 54,  
and raised a concern in relation to  the scrutiny process and Cabinet decision 
making and referred to the previous Committee structure.  The Chief Officer 
(Governance) responded to the comments and referred to the role of scrutiny  in 
contributing meaningful comment and response.

Councillor Dave Mackie expressed a concern regarding the format of the 
wording in the appendices to the report and said there was a problem concerning 
the spacing of text. 

RESOLVED:

That the Member Development Strategy be approved with the suggested 



amendments being incorporated as indicated in paragraphs 3.01 and 3.02 of 
the report. 

5. ANNUAL MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR 2015/2016

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report for the Committee 
to agree the Annual Development Programme for the Council Year 2015/16.  He 
provided background information and advised that in response to consultation 
with Members a number of topics had been suggested and a draft Member 
Development Programme 2015/16 was appended to the report for consideration.

In response to a concern raised by Councillor Ian Smith about those 
Members who work full time having access to training and development events 
held during the morning or afternoon, the Member Engagement Manager 
explained that whilst training events were offered at alternative times evening 
sessions had been poorly attended.  To achieve meaningful interaction a 
minimum number of Members are needed to be present and for the training 
session to be cost effective.

Councillor Andy Dunbobbin suggested that training sessions could be 
provided to Members on film so that the information could be accessed in 
Members’ own time.    Councillor Chris Bithell also spoke in support of the 
suggestion and referred to the benefit of being able to forward on training 
programmes recorded in this way to new Members in the future.  He asked if the 
facility to record training programmes/events could be explored. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Annual Member Development Programme for 2015/16 as 
submitted be approved;

(b) That the Democracy & Governance Manager , in consultation with the 
Chair and Vice-chair of the Committee be authorised to add items to the 
programme as necessary; and

(c) That a report on the use of webinar (web based seminars) and the filming 
of training sessions be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the 
committee

6. MEMBERS’ SUPPORT

The Chief Officer (Governance) introduced a report for the Committee to 
satisfy itself that all Members are given as much support as necessary to enable 
them to fulfil their duties effectively.  He provided background information and 
referred to the key considerations in the report around the determinations made 
in the Independent Remuneration Panel for Wales (The Panel)  Annual Report 
issued in February 2015.  The Chief Officer advised that Officers believed the 
level of resources provided to Members met the recommendations of the Welsh 
Local Government Association (WLGA) Charter for Members’ Support and 
Development.



Councillor Dave Mackie drew attention to the information contained in 
Appendix 1, paragraph 3.23, of the IRPW report that Members should have 
electronic access to appropriate information via an internet connection, and 
sought  further clarification on the statement in terms of internet and telephone 
provision for Members.   Following discussion the Committee requested that the 
Chief Officer (Governance) investigate what the Independent Remuneration 
Panel’s intention had been when it stated in relation to internet access: 

‘It would not be appropriate for such facilities (electronic access) only to be 
available within council offices within office hours.’

The Chief Officer (Governance) responded to a further query raised by 
Councillor Clive Carver regarding Determination 7, page 41, and the claiming and  
payment of expenses. 

Members requested that for future meetings, the agenda and reports be 
displayed on screen in the Committee meeting rooms to alleviate any potential 
IPad reception problems.

RESOLVED

(a) That the Committee confirms that all Members are given the support that 
is necessary to enable them to fulfil their duties effectively; and 

(b) That the Chief Officer (Governance) be requested to investigate whether 
the IRPW had intended that councils should provide internet access at 
Member’s homes

7. FEEDBACK ON MEMBER DEVELOPMENT EVENTS

The Member Engagement Manager introduced a report to provide 
feedback on the Member development events held since last reported to the 
Committee.  He referred to the development events which had been held in 
January, March and June 2015 and advised that the feedback received for each 
of the events was appended to the report.  He reported that feedback had been 
generally positive although attendance at one of the events had been 
disappointingly low.  Members were invited to comment on their experience of 
any events attended or make suggestions for the improvement of future events.  

Councillor Davie Mackie expressed his dissatisfaction with the training 
which had been provided by an external trainer at one specific event and he said 
he had forwarded his comments to the Democracy and Governance Manager for 
information.  He also commented on the “embarrassment” caused when   
external trainers were engaged to provide training events but only a small 
number of Councillors were in attendance at the session. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be received and that it be noted that Councillor Dave Mackie 
had made representations to the Democracy & Governance Manager about an 
external trainer’s performance.



8. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.07 pm)

Chairman


